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MISSION ON MOON AND MARS

5337.  SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT:

 Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether ISRO is working on any new mission to the Moon and the Mars;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the benefits likely to accrue from the said missions along with the amount of expenditure likely to be incurred thereon?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PG &

PENSIONS AND IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH):

(a) Yes Madam.

(b) Chandrayaan-2 is a totally indigenous mission with Orbiter, Lander and rover configuration. Orbiter is to be placed in 100 km orbit around the Moon. After reaching the 100 km lunar orbit, the Lander will be separated from the orbiter and it will soft land on the lunar surface and deploy a Rover. The Rover will then move around the landing site. The Orbiter will continue to orbit around the Moon and perform remote-sensing observations of the lunar surface.


 ISRO has formed a study team to formulate plans to explore solar system bodies. The study team has recommended a future mission to Mars. Scientific proposals for payloads are selected by an expert committee.


(c) The Orbiter will study the Moon for its topography, elemental and mineralogical distribution and extent of subsurface water ice.

The lander will land on the lunar surface and demonstrate ISRO’s capability for landing on Moon. Subsequently, the Rover will roll out of the Lander and move around the landing site. The lander and rover payloads will conduct observations on the elemental composition and study the lunar ionosphere. The Chandrayaan-2 mission will definitely expand the scientific knowledge on Moon by remote-sensing from Orbiter and in-situ studies from lander/rover. Total expenditure on the mission is around ` 800 Cr.

Mission planning for next MARS mission is under progress.
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